Within two years  2 585 205  —   2 585 205  2 334 214  —   2 334 214
Within three years  2 351 000  —   2 351 000  2 097 122  —   2 097 122
Within five years  2 488 143  1 591 980  4 080 122  1 960 095  1 582 838  3 542 932
D E BT B A L A N C E  8 651 389  1 591 980  10 243 368  7 417 734  1 582 838  9 000 571

INTEREST HEDGE COVER TARGET FACILITIES BALANCES

Hedge cover maturing greater than one year ≥80% 87.2% 98.4%
Short-term debt as a percentage of total debt balance <20% 8.1% 7.0%
Debt cost change <250bp for 500bp move 157bp n/a

8.4.4.3 S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LYS I S  TO I N T E R E ST R AT E S
The Group has calculated the sensitivity of changes in interest rates on net profit assuming a 50bp parallel shift of the yield curve in either direction.
As the main component of the movement in net profit for the year would arise from an accounting mismatch whereby derivatives are fair valued
and the related financial liabilities are not, the Group has also outlined the impact of changes in interest rates on distributable earnings which it
considers to be more appropriate. The sensitivity analysis includes the impact of interest rate hedging and it assumes that other macroeconomic
factors remain unchanged.

2023 2022

R’000 +50BP -50BP +50BP -50BP

Distributable earnings (11 035) 15 010 (14 430) 14 430
Net profit 28 429 (28 429) 20 260 (24 159)

Equites Property Fund Limited and its subsidiaries for the year ended 28 February 2023

EQ
U

IT
ES

 P
R

O
PE

R
TY

 F
U

N
D

 L
IM

IT
ED

 �
IN

TE
G

RA
TE

D
 R

EP
O

RT
 2

02
3

124

A B O U T
E Q U I T E S

E S GS U S TA I N A B L E
V A L U E   C R E AT I O N

A F S O T H E R
I N F O R M AT I O N

9 FA I R VA LU E M E A S U R E M E N T
Assets and liabilities recognised and subsequently measured at fair value are categorised into a three-tier hierarchy that reflects the significance of
the inputs used in the valuation technique. The levels of the hierarchy are defined as follows:

[…]

Level 3: Valuation techniques using inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

R’000
LEVEL OF

HIERARCHY 2023 2022

A S S E TS A N D L I A B I L I T I E S M E A S U R E D AT FA I R VA LU E
F I N A N C I A L A S S E TS
Derivative financial instruments (note 8.2.2) Level 2 276 667 165 283

F I N A N C I A L L I A B I L I T I E S
Derivative financial instruments (note 8.3.2) Level 2 (188 497) (173 207)

N O N-F I N A N C I A L A S S E TS
Investment properties1 (note 4) Level 3 24 460 638 25 517 606

1	 Excluding investment property held-for-sale and land options at cost.

There have been no transfers between level 1, level 2 or level 3 during the period under review. Derivative financial instruments are measured with
reference to observable market inputs (interest rates, yield curves, FX rates) based on mid-market levels.

S E N S I T I V I T Y O F FA I R VA LU E S TO C H A N G E S I N U N O B S E RVA B L E I N P U TS (L E V E L 3) :
Valuation of investment properties is sensitive to changes in unobservable inputs used in determining fair value.

2023

R’000
EXIT CAPITALISATION

RATES
DISCOUNT

 RATES
MARKET
RENTALS

INCOME
CAPITALISATION YIELDS

Change in input -0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5.0% -5.0% -0.5% +0.5%
Increase/(decrease) in fair value:
	 SA Industrial  78 932  (97 903)  85 286  (96 853)  384 435  (366 393) — —
	 UK Industrial  —  —  —  —  —  —  813 967  (710 297)
TOTA L  78 932  (97 903)  85 286  (96 853)  384 435  (366 393)  813 967  (710 297)

2022

R’000
EXIT CAPITALISATION

RATES
DISCOUNT

RATES
MARKET
RENTALS

INCOME
CAPITALISATION YIELDS

Change in input -0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5.0% -5.0% -0.5% +0.5%
Increase/(decrease) in fair value:
	 SA Industrial  71 509  (91 269)  70 170  (94 470)  351 732  (356 771) — —
	 UK Industrial  —  —  —  —  —  — 1 184 399  (886 817)
TOTA L  71 509  (91 269)  70 170  (94 470)  351 732  (356 771) 1 184 399  (886 817)

Due to significant yield widening in the UK logistics market over the last twelve months, the Group deems it reasonable to use a 50bp range on the
sensitivity analysis.

EQ
U

IT
ES

 P
R

O
PE

R
TY

 F
U

N
D

 L
IM

IT
ED

 �
IN

TE
G

RA
TE

D
 R

EP
O

RT
 2

02
3

125

N OT E S CONTINUED

10 C A S H A N D C A S H E Q U I VA L E N TS

AC C O U N T I N G P O L I C Y
Cash comprises cash on hand and positive bank balances. Cash equivalents are short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible
to known amounts of cash and not subject to a significant risk of a change in value.